Andrew S. Marcaccio, Counsel 280 Melrose Street &

PPL Services Corporation Providence, RI 02907 -
AMarcaccio@pplweb.com Phone 401-784-7263 Rhode Island Energy

a PPL company

January 13, 2023

VIA ELECRONIC MAIL

Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission
89 Jefferson Boulevard

Warwick, RI 02888

RE: Docket No. 22-53-EL — The Narragansett Electric Company
Proposed FY 2024 Electric Infrastructure, Safety, and Reliability Plan
Responses to Division Data Requests - Division 4-7

Dear Ms. Massaro:

On behalf of The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a Rhode Island Energy (the
“Company”), enclosed please find the Company’s response to data request Division 4-7.!

This transmittal completes the Company’s responses to the Division of Public Utilities
and Carriers’ (“Division”) Fourth Set of Data Requests issued by the Division during its review
of the above-referenced matter.

Thank you for your attention to this filing. If you have any questions, please contact me
at 401-784-4263.
Sincerely,

FHe A p—

Andrew S. Marcaccio
Enclosures

cc: Docket No. 22-53-EL Service List
John Bell, Division
Al Contente, Division
Greg Booth, Division
Linda Kushner, Division

! Per communication from Commission counsel on October 4, 2021, the Company is submitting an electronic
version of this filing followed by hard copies filed with the Clerk within 24 hours of the electronic filing.



The Narragansett Electric Company

d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

In Re: Proposed FY 2024 Electric Infrastructure, Safety and Reliability Plan
21-Month Filing: Period April 2023 — December 2024

Responses to the Division’s Fourth Set of Data Requests

Issued on December 7, 2022

Division 4-7

Request:

What would the SAIFI be each year for the past 4 years if the Company excludes the outages
associated with the work at South Street, Southeast and Aquidneck Island projects?

Response:

1. There were no outages associated with the South Street Project. The Distribution Control
Center was able to utilize alternate ties to avoid planned outages.

2. The Southeast Project (Dunnell Park) involves several planned transmission outages and
distribution planned outages.

3. The Aquidneck Island Project spans several years, and part of the project is still ongoing.
It has more than 75 work orders. The project involves many distribution planned outages.

4. The Projects SAIFI and PUC SAIFI without the project is summarized in the following
table:

PUC Project New
Year SAIFI SAIFI SAIFI
2018 1.001 0.0006 1.0004
2019 1.024 0.0052 1.0188
2020 0.945 0.0013 0.9438
2021 0.948 0.0024 0.9456

Prepared by or under the supervision of: Ryan Constable



Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that a copy of the cover letter and any materials accompanying this certificate was
electronically transmitted to the individuals listed below.

The paper copies of this filing are being hand delivered to the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission
and to the Rhode Island Division of Public Utilities and Carriers.

January 13, 2023
Joanne M. Scanlon Date
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Nicole A. Begnal RConstable@RIEnergy.com;
Susan M. Toronto KRCastro@RIEnergy.com;
Alan LaBarre CJRooney@RIEnergy.com;
Ryan Constable — -
Kathy Castro JOliveira@pplweb.com:;
Christopher Rooney

Jeffrey Oliveira

Division of Public Utilities (Division) oSchultz@riag.ri.gov;

Gregory Schultz, Esq. ; . -
Dept. of Attorney General EGOlde@rlag.rl.g9v,
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Jon.hagopian@dpuc.ri.gov;
Robert.Bailey@dpuc.ri.gov;
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David Effron

Berkshire Consulting

12 Pond Path

North Hampton, NH 03862-2243

Djeffron@aol.com;

603-964-6526

Gregory L. Booth, PLLC
14460 Falls of Neuse Rd.
Suite 149-110

Raleigh, N. C. 27614

Linda Kushner

L. Kushner Consulting, LLC
514 Daniels St. #254
Raleigh, NC 27605

gboothpe@gmail.com;

919-441-6440

Lkushner33@gmail.com;

919-810-1616

Office of Energy Resources
Al Vitali, Esq.

Albert.vitali@doa.ri.gov;

nancy.russolino@doa.ri.gov;

Christopher.Kearns@energy.ri.gov;

Shauna.Beland@energy.ri.gov;
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File an original & five (5) copies w/:
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Cynthia Wilson-Frias, Esq.

Public Utilities Commission
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